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710 PALMS BLVD
VENICE, CA 90291

VICINITY MAP PROJECT INFORMATION CONTACT INFORMATION SHEET INDEX
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DENOTES GLASS PARTITION
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GLASS PARTITION NUMBER
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XX

XX
AXXX

ROOM TAG

ROOM NUMBER

ENLARGEMENT TAG

SHEET NUMBER

ENLARGEMENT NUMBER

ENLARGEMENT AREA

SECTION TAG

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

ELEVATION TAGS

ELEVATION NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

ELEVATION NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

CHANGE IN ELEVATION

88
A888 88

88

88

88

STEP

PARTITIONS

A2

8888.8

DOORS AND WINDOWS

8888.X

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016  CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2016  CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2017  LABC
2017 LA CITY GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
VENICE COASTAL ZONE SPECIFIC PLAN

APPLICABLE CODES

PROJECT ADDRESS:
710 E PALMS BLVD
VENICE, CA 90291

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX WITH ATTACHED GARAGE AND ADU.
NO GRADING WORK OR REMOVAL AND RECOMPACTION REQUIRED.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 4241015021
TRACT VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT 3
BLOCK 6

PLANNING & ZONING INFORMATION:
ZONING R2-1
LOT/PARCEL AREA 5,299.2 SQ FT
CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB

HEIGHT:
NUMBER OF STORIES 2
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 30'-0" W/ A VARIED ROOFLINE

(PER VENICE COASTAL SPECIFIC PLAN)
PROPOSED HEIGHT 28'-0" W/ A VARIED ROOFLINE

(MEASURED FROM THE ELEVATION
AT THE CENTERLINE OF PALMS BLVD)

PARKING:

REQUIRED 1 STANDARD SPACE PER DUPLEX UNIT
1 ADDITIONAL SPACE PER DUPLEX UNIT
1 GUEST SPACE
NO ADU SPACE REQ'D WITHIN 12 MI OF

PUBLIC TRANSIT STOP

PROVIDED 2 COVERED STANDARD SPACES
3 COMPACT UNCOVERED SPACES

SETBACKS:
FRONT YARD 15'-41/2" (CALCULATED PREVAILING SETBACK)
SIDE YARD 4'-0" (10% OF LOT WIDTH SINCE LOT IS LESS

THAN 50' IN WIDTH)
REAR YARD 15'-0" (PER CITY OF LA)

FIRE PROTECTION:
FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES, AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER

SYSTEM PER NFPA 13D

FLOOR AREA:

LOT DIMENSIONS 40'-0" x 132'-5 12"
GROSS SITE AREA 5,299.2 SQ FT
MAXIMUM FAR 3:1

BUILDABLE AREA (3,267.2 SF) x 3 = 9,801.6 SQ FT

EXISTING FLOOR AREA 1,445 SQ FT + 445 SQ FT (DETACHED GARAGE)

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

OWNER:
ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN
730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

ARCHITECT:
BESTOR ARCHITECTURE
2030 HYPERION AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90027
323-666-9399

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH & ASSOCIATES, INC
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING & DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325
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G010 GENERAL NOTES
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G060 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS COMPLIANCE

A022 LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT PLAN
A040 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES

S.1 STRUCTURAL NOTES
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S.4 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
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MF1 STANDARD QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
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SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6
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SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6
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SITE PLAN
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SITE PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STRUCTURE

2. DO NOT SCALE TO DRAWINGS

3. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TO BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION

4. AN APPROVED SEISMIC SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE
INSTALLED  ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN
STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY
CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING

5. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE UTILITY TRENCH
LOCATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN TO AVOID
PROPOSED TREES

6. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETE SPOT ELEVATIONS.

7. FOR ANY TREE PLANTING AREA THAT IS ADJACENT TO
OR SURROUNDED BY PAVING OR CONCRETE, REFER TO
PLANTING PLAN, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
EXTENT OF CU STRUCTURAL SOIL TO BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO CONCRETE FLATWORK.

8. ALL ARCHITECTURAL GATES AND FENCING TO BE 6'H
GRATING PACIFIC ORSOGRILL "BRITOSTEROPE" OPUS 50

9. PLANTERS AND STEPS SHALL ALIGN WITH SAWCUTS IN
CONCRETE WHERE APPLICABLE.

10. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER
AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALL WITH A MIN FALL OF 6"
WITHING THE FIRST 10'
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06 06

06

05

05

04

4'
-0

" S
ID

EY
AR

D
SE

TB
AC

K

PA
LM

S 
BL

VD
. R

IA
LT

O
 C

T.

132'-51
2"

40
'-0

"

4'
-0

" S
ID

EY
AR

D
SE

TB
AC

K

14'-91
4"

PREVAILING
FRONT YARD

SETBACK

15'-0" REAR
YARD SETBACK

[E] PALM
TO REMAIN

[E] PALM
TO REMAIN

[E] PALM
TO REMAIN

[E] PALM
TO BE RELOCATED

ON SITE

[E] PALM
TREES TO

REMAIN

01

3 DN.
@ 6" RISER

3 DN.
@ 6" RISER

3 DN.
@ 6" RISER

34'-21
2"5'-6"

34'-21
2"

10
'-6

"

6'
-0

"

7'
-6

"

07

08

09

02

5'-0"

5'-0"

2'-6"
CLR.

PROPERTY LINESETBACKS BUILDING
OUTLINE

ROOF LINE

05

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 710 E PALMS BOULEVARD VENICE, 90291
APN: 4241015021
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
SITE AREA: 5,299.2 SF
[E] MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING: 1,445 SF + 445 SF DETACHED GARAGE
[N] DUPLEX: 3,354 SF DWELLING (UNIT 1: 1788 SF UNIT 2: 1466 SF) + 263 SF ADU

TRUE
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH0' 4' 8' 16'

EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING STRUCTURE

+0'-0"

+1'-6"

+1'-6"

+0'-0"2'-6"
CLR.

+0'-0"

12

DECKING
FLUSH W/ GRADE

4'-0"

5'-0"

17'-0"

5'-0"

5'-10"

37'-4" 20'-0"

91'-61
2"

19'-2"

39'-61
2"

[N] 263 SF ATTACHED ADU
(FIRST FLOOR)

[N] 3,254 SF DUPLEX

[N] ATTACHED 2-CAR GARAGE
(FIRST FLOOR)

UNIT 2 COMPACT STALL
(UNCOVERED)
15'-0" x 14'-10"

UNIT 1 STANDARD STALL
18'-0" x 8'-6"

30
'-0

"

20'-0"

UNIT 2 STANDARD STALL
18'-0" x 8'-6"

UNIT 1 COMPACT STALL
(UNCOVERED)
15'-0" x 14'-10"

20'-0" CLR. AISLE PER
P/ZC 2002-001 TABLE 6

1415
16

13'-0" VIF

5'-0"

5'-0"

+0'-0"

+0'-0"

+0'-0"

25.4" 3'-0" 4'-6"

1'-1"1'-1"

[E] ACCESS ALLEY, 15'-0" CLR.

42'-9" FROM CURB TO UNIT 1 ENTRY

38'-3" FROM ALLEY TO ADU ENTRY

4'-6"

42'-0" FROM CURB TO UNIT 2 ENTRY

GUEST COMPACT STALL
(UNCOVERED)
15'-0" x 14'-10"

02

12

12

02

[E] PALM
TO REMAIN

A020

3
16" = 1'-0"

SITE PLAN

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

01

02

03

01.19.2021

192

192 26

01/19/2021

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 3 
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65'-2"

22'-2"

TRUE
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH0' 4' 8' 16'

℄
R

IA
LT

O
 C

T

PA
LM

S 
BL

VD

[E] ACCESSORY GARAGE
STRUCTURE TO BE

DEMOLISHED

40'-0"

132'-51
2" 15'-0"

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

1. CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT ALL DEMOLITION FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER'S
APPROVAL PRIOR TO BEGINNING.

2. PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SYSTEMS AND
FINISHES TO REMAIN, TYP.

3. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS.

4. SALVAGE AND RECLAIM AS MANY MATERIALS AS POSSIBLE FOR RE-USE IN NEW
CONSTRUCTION.

5. OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE ALL REMOVED/DEMOLISHED ITEMS
BY OWNER REQUEST. CONSULT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO REMOVING ANY ITEMS IN
QUESTION.

6. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR MATERIALS INDICATED TO
REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING FINISHES.

7. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN SITE CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS ARE TO BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

EXISTING PALM TREE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

SITE FENCE

CENTERLINE OF STREET
OR ALLEY

[E] PAVING TO BE REMOVED

[E] BUILDING TO BE
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED

[E] 1-STORY DWELLING
TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] SEWER MAN HOLE TO REMAIN

[E] WATER METER TO REMAIN

[E] POWER POLE TO REMAIN

RELOCATE [E] GAS METER. COORDINATE WITH
UTILITY COMPANY AS REQUIRED.

[E] TREE TO REMAIN. PROVIDE
TREE PROTECTION FENCING.

RELOCATE [E] POWER METER. COORDINATE WITH
UTILITY COMPANY AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE [E] OVERHEAD SERVICE WIRES.
COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANY AS REQUIRED.

[E] 1-STORY ACCESSORY GARAGE
STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

[E] PALM TREE TO BE REMOVED
AND RELOCATED ON SITE

[E] WOOD FENCE TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] WOOD GATE TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] WOOD DECK TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] WOOD STEPS TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] WOOD WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] CONCRETE WALK TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] CONCRETE STEPS TO BE DEMOLISHED

[E] CONCRETE STEP STONES TO BE REMOVED

19 [E] CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED

20 [E] CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

DEMOLITION NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

TYP.

TYP.

EXISTING
BUILDING EXISTING

STRUCTURE

DEMOLITION CALCULATIONS:

EXISTING STRUCTURES 100% DEMOLITION (EXISTING 1-STORY DUPLEX & 
DETACHED GARAGE)

EXISTING FENCES & GATES 100% DEMOLITION

EXISTING HARDSCAPE 100% DEMOLITION

DEMOLITION PLAN
3/16" = 1'-0" 01

11

12

18

02

10

18

14

07

15

1117

08

03

05

01

17

1612

09

12

11 16

17

17

09

20

04

06

11

16

14

13

[E] 1-STORY DUPLEX TO
BE DEMOLISHED

01

18'-51
2"

24'-1"

7'-9"

10'-1"

14'-91
2"

FRONT YARD SETBACK

19'-101
2"

5'-0"
SIDE YARD
SETBACK

5'-0"
SIDE YARD
SETBACK

15'-0"
REAR YARD SETBACK32'-51

2"

13'-9"

1'-51
2"

9'-6"

AD100

3
16" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLAN

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

01

02

03

01.19.2021

01/19/2021
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A

24910

B

C

D

F

E

11 135678

96'-31
2"

5'-0"7'-10"12'-0"5'-5"4'-71
2"24'-5"5'-4"13'-8"10'-1"8'-0"

29
'-9

1 2"

5'
-0

"
10

'-7
1 2"

2'
-9

"
5'

-6
1 2"

5'
-1

0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0" 01

TRUE
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH0' 4' 8' 16'

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM F.O. FRAMING TO F.O. FRAMING, UON.

2. NEW HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE MIN. 94% AFUE EFFICIENCY WITH 14.0
SEER RATING. ALL NEW DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED MIN. R-4.2.

3. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE
ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

4. SMOKE DETECTORS WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AT ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. a. ON THE WALL OR CEILING CENTRALLY LOCATED
IN THE AREA GIVING ACCESS TO SLEEPING ROOM(S) AND IN
SLEEPING ROOM(S). b. WHERE CEILING HEIGHT OF AN ADJACENT
ROOM OPENS TO A HALLWAY SERVING BEROOM(S) EXCEEDS THAT
OF THE HALLWAY BY 24" OR MORE, DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED IN
THE ADJACENT ROOM AND WITHIN 12" OF HIGHEST POINT OF
CEILING.

5. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R315.1.

6. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION OR WITH
MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE (R303.3)

7. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD-WIRED WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 72.

8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.

9. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A
SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED
WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE EXTENDING TO A HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

10. FINISH MATERIALS INCLUDING ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULK,
PAINTS & COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS, ETC. SHALL MEET THE (VOC)
EMISSION LIMITS PER LACGBSC CHAPTER 4 (R330).

11. GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTION (GFCI) FOR PERSONNEL
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION. (EC 210.8(A))

12. ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. (EC 210.12)

13. BUILDING SHALL HAVE PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT MEET THE FLOW
RATES SPECIFIED IN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE.

14. ALL SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE
BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE, OR A COMBINATION
PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING TYPE VALVE. (PC 418)

15. ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND EXISTING WATER HEATERS SHALL BE
STRAPPED TO THE WALL IN TWO PLACES. ONE IN THE UPPER 1/3 OF
THE TANK AND ONE IN THE LOWER 1/3 OF THE TANK. THE LOWER
POINT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS. (PC 508.2)

16. AT EV CHARGING STATION LOCATION, MINIMUM 1" (INSIDE DIAMETER)
LISTED RACEWAY IS INSTALLED FOR EACH UNIT TO ACCOMMODATE
A DEDICATED 208/240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.  THE RACEWAY SHALL
ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR A SUBPANEL AND TERMINATE
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE
CHARGING SYSTEM INTO A LISTED CABINT, BOX, OR ENCLOSURE.

17. THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A
40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S)
RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT
OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

18. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL
IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S)
RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGINGAS 'EV CAPABLE'. THE
RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND
VISIBLY MARKED 'EV CAPABLE'.

TAGS

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

EQUIPMENT
TAG

FINISH TAG

FINISH FLOOR
TAG

FIXTURE TAG

FINISH FLOOR
ELEV.

CHANGE IN ELEV.

X8

8888.X

88

X8

X

8888.8

01

+8'-8"
XXXX

REVISION

NEW WOOD
PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

DIMENSIONS

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF
FRAMING

A2

* EGRESS

01 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

PARTITIONS

PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

TRELLIS

WOOD SLATS

MILLWORK

WOOD DECKING, SEE 02|G070

LINE OF TRELLIS ABOVE

10 SKYLIGHT ABOVE

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

NEW CONCRETE
PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

MIN. 12" GLASS RAILING; 42" MIN. HEIGHT

16'-0" WIDE GARAGE DOOR

8'-0" WIDE GARAGE DOOR

STANDARD PARKING STALL, SEE A020

COMPACT PARKING STALL, SEE A020

PARALLEL PARKING STALL, SEE A020

PLANTING AREA, SEE SITE PLAN A020

KITCHEN LADDER WITH
METAL HANGING RAIL

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

UNDER STAIR STORAGE

WINDOW SEAT

PLANTER

STEEL H-COLUMN, PAINTED

SOLID GUARDRAIL, 42" MIN. HEIGHT

OPERABLE SLIDING WOOD SCREEN

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

LA PARKING LIFTS PL201, LARR #: 930547

SD

MIN. 50 CFM
EXHAUST FAN
ON HUMIDISTAT
[ENERGY STAR
CERTIFIED]

CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM

SMOKE
DETECTOR

CM

FUTURE EV CHARGING STATION, SEE PLAN
NOTE 16-18

WOOD SLAT RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT,
MAX. 4" CLR. SPACING BETWEEN RAILS

03
A201

01
A201

01
A200

03
A200

+0'-0"

+1'-6"

+0'-0"

19'-91
2"

9'-11
2"30'-8"6'-4"6'-11"

1'
-4

1 2"

1'
-3

1 2"

2'
-1

1 2"

37'-11
2"

COATS

BENCH

19'-91
2"

UP
19 R @ 7 12"

UP
3 R @ 6"

UP
3 R @ 6"

W

D

REF/
FREEZER

FIXED GLAZING
ABOVE

01

01

05

DW

2% MIN.
SLOPE

STAIR
ABOVE

2% MIN.
SLOPE

07

07

ENTRY/MUDROOM
9'-6" x 10'-8"

100

PRIMARY BEDROOM
17'-7" x 12'-3"

103

POWDER ROOM
6'-6" x 5'-3"

101

EQUIP/MECH
5'-9" x 5'-3"

102

LIVING ROOM
15'-5" x 17'-0"

104

KITCHEN
25'-4" x 17'-8"

106

LAUNDRY
9'-0" x 6'-0"

108

2-CAR GARAGE
18'-9" x 17'-10"

109

DECK
7'-6" x 25'-3"

111

OUTDOOR DINING
10'-0" x 34'-2"

110

ISLAND

EATING
NOOK

STAIR
105

ADU
18'-8" x 10'-2"

112

ADU BATH
9'-0" x 6'-7"

113

+1'-6"

+1'-6"

01

08

DN
3 R @ 6"

DN
3 R @ 6"

12

13

17

03

91'-4"

91'-4"

39'-91
2"23'-91

2"

34'-51
2"

23
'-1

11 2"

DN
3 R @ 6"

14

06

03

03
A300

01
A300

02
A300

06

23

06

7'
-2

"

4'
-0

" C
LR

.

2'
-5

"

5'
-6

1 2"

3'
-2

"

18
'-5

"

10
3.

A

10
0.

1

100.2

10
1.

1

10
2.

1

103.1 104.1

106.1 106.2

106.3

10
6.

4

108.1

112.1

10
9.

1
11

2.
2

10
3.

B

101.A

106.A

10
3.

C
10

3.
D

103.E 104.A

15

15

11
3.

1

1'-6"1'-6"

1'-6"

℄

2'
-0

"

℄

2'
-0

"

10'-9"

CMSD

CM SD

1'-6"

06

109.2

27
CMSD

30
'-0

"

02
A620 01

A620

W1

W3

W3

W3

W3W1 W1

W1

W1

W2

W2

P1

P1SP1
P1

P2S

P1S

P2S

P2S

P2

SIDEYARD SETBACK

SIDEYARD SETBACK

FRONT YARD SETBACK

MIC
DRW T R

FOOD
PROC

PANTRY

ICE

36" C
LR

.

9'
-8

1 2"

8'
-6

1 2"

14

OUTDOOR KITCHEN
SEE SITE PLAN A020

11
3.

2

19
COFFEE

W1

SD

15

P2

P2

P2

P2

P1

P1

A100

1
4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

01

02

03

01.19.2021

01/19/2021
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0" 01

TRUE
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH0' 4' 8' 16'

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM F.O. FRAMING TO F.O. FRAMING, UON.

2. NEW HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE MIN. 94% AFUE EFFICIENCY WITH 14.0
SEER RATING. ALL NEW DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED MIN. R-4.2.

3. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE
ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

4. SMOKE DETECTORS WITH BATTERY BACK-UP AT ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. a. ON THE WALL OR CEILING CENTRALLY LOCATED
IN THE AREA GIVING ACCESS TO SLEEPING ROOM(S) AND IN
SLEEPING ROOM(S). b. WHERE CEILING HEIGHT OF AN ADJACENT
ROOM OPENS TO A HALLWAY SERVING BEROOM(S) EXCEEDS THAT
OF THE HALLWAY BY 24" OR MORE, DETECTOR SHALL BE PLACED IN
THE ADJACENT ROOM AND WITHIN 12" OF HIGHEST POINT OF
CEILING.

5. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R315.1.

6. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION OR WITH
MECHANICAL VENTILATION CAPABLE OF 50 CFM EXHAUSTED
DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE (R303.3)

7. SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED HARD-WIRED WITH
BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 72.

8. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED
HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP.

9. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A
SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED
WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE EXTENDING TO A HEIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

10. FINISH MATERIALS INCLUDING ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, CAULK,
PAINTS & COATINGS, CARPET SYSTEMS, ETC. SHALL MEET THE (VOC)
EMISSION LIMITS PER LACGBSC CHAPTER 4 (R330).

11. GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTION (GFCI) FOR PERSONNEL
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN READILY ACCESSIBLE
LOCATION. (EC 210.8(A))

12. ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT. (EC 210.12)

13. BUILDING SHALL HAVE PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT MEET THE FLOW
RATES SPECIFIED IN THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY GREEN BUILDING
STANDARDS CODE.

14. ALL SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE
BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE, OR A COMBINATION
PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING TYPE VALVE. (PC 418)

15. ALL NEW, REPLACEMENT AND EXISTING WATER HEATERS SHALL BE
STRAPPED TO THE WALL IN TWO PLACES. ONE IN THE UPPER 1/3 OF
THE TANK AND ONE IN THE LOWER 1/3 OF THE TANK. THE LOWER
POINT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE CONTROLS. (PC 508.2)

16. AT EV CHARGING STATION LOCATION, MINIMUM 1" (INSIDE DIAMETER)
LISTED RACEWAY IS INSTALLED FOR EACH UNIT TO ACCOMMODATE
A DEDICATED 208/240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.  THE RACEWAY SHALL
ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR A SUBPANEL AND TERMINATE
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE
CHARGING SYSTEM INTO A LISTED CABINT, BOX, OR ENCLOSURE.

17. THE PANEL OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO INSTALL A
40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S)
RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT
OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

18. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL
IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S)
RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGINGAS 'EV CAPABLE'. THE
RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION SHALL BE PERMANENT AND
VISIBLY MARKED 'EV CAPABLE'.

TAGS

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

EQUIPMENT
TAG

FINISH TAG

FINISH FLOOR
TAG

FIXTURE TAG

FINISH FLOOR
ELEV.

CHANGE IN ELEV.

X8

8888.X

88

X8

X

8888.8

01

+8'-8"
XXXX

REVISION

NEW WOOD
PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

DIMENSIONS

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF
FRAMING

A2

* EGRESS

01 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

PARTITIONS

PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

LINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

TRELLIS

WOOD SLATS

MILLWORK

WOOD DECKING, SEE 02|G070

LINE OF TRELLIS ABOVE

10 SKYLIGHT ABOVE

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

NEW CONCRETE
PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

MIN. 12" GLASS RAILING; 42" MIN. HEIGHT

16'-0" WIDE GARAGE DOOR

8'-0" WIDE GARAGE DOOR

STANDARD PARKING STALL, SEE A020

COMPACT PARKING STALL, SEE A020

PARALLEL PARKING STALL, SEE A020

PLANTING AREA, SEE SITE PLAN A020

KITCHEN LADDER WITH
METAL HANGING RAIL

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

UNDER STAIR STORAGE

WINDOW SEAT

PLANTER

STEEL H-COLUMN, PAINTED

SOLID GUARDRAIL, 42" MIN. HEIGHT

OPERABLE SLIDING WOOD SCREEN

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

LA PARKING LIFTS PL201, LARR #: 930547
SD

MIN. 50 CFM
EXHAUST FAN
ON HUMIDISTAT
[ENERGY STAR
CERTIFIED]

CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM

SMOKE
DETECTOR

CM

FUTURE EV CHARGING STATION, SEE PLAN
NOTE 16-18

WOOD SLAT RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT,
MAX. 4" CLR. SPACING BETWEEN RAILS

* *

03
A201

01
A200

03
A200

4'-61
2"9'-51

2"24'-2"

18
'-1

1"

16'-4" 2'-7" 11'-91
2" 12'-9" 22'-0" 12'-91

2"

29
'-9

1 2"

12'-21
2"

3'
-6

1 2"
C

LRDN
19 R @ 7 12"

04

02

PRIMARY BEDROOM
21'-0" x 14'-0"

206

BATH
12'-9" x 7'-5"

200

BEDROOM 1
12'-11" x 9'-7"

201

STAIR
105

LIVING ROOM
14'-0" x 13'-6"

202

KITCHEN
11'-0" x 9'-10"

203

HALLWAY
7'-5" x 22'-0"

204
PRIMARY ENTRY

11'-10" x 3'-6"
205

PRIMARY CLOSET
11'-11" x 13'-3"

207

PRIMARY BATH
16'-10" x 9'-11"

208

DECK
12'-1" x 17'-11"

209

DECK
24'-2" x 5'-10"

210

DECK
17'-6" x 18'-9"

211

02

02

0204

*
78'-21

2"

78'-21
2"

30'-2"48'-01
2"

18
'-6

1 2"
11

'-3
"

34'-91
2"43'-5"

3'-5"12'-91
2"

104'-0" CLR

3'-10" CLR

UP
4 R @ 7 34"

*

21

21

07

10

10

01
A300

02
A300

06 23

21

24

25

3'
-5

1 2" C
LR

06

06

10

10

07

8'
-3

1 2"
10

'-7
1 2"

4'
-0

"

20

03
A300

6'-11
2"1'-6"

+11'-11"

+11'-11"

+14'-6"

+11'-11"

01
A201

20
1.

1

204.1

20
0.

1

20
5.

1

20
7.

1

20
7.

2

20
6.

1

208.1

20
8.

2

20
1.

A

201.B

200.A

202.A 203.A

205.A

208.A

206.A

100.A

208.3

206.B 206.C

200.3

20
0.

2

208.4

20
9.

A

1'-6"1'-6"

2'
-0

"

1'-6"1'-6"

2'
-0

"

5'
-3

"

11

11

11

℄

℄

CM

SD

SD

SDW1

W1

W2 W4

W4

W1

W2

W2

P1U

P1S

P1

P1

P1S

W2

P1S

P1S

P1

P1

W1

1'
-4

"
1'

-4
"

SIDEYARD SETBACK

SIDEYARD SETBACK

FRONT YARD SETBACK

07

A101

1
4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

01

02

03

01.19.2021

01/19/2021

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 3

Page 6 of 9 



TAGS

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

EQUIPMENT
TAG

FINISH TAG

FINISH FLOOR
TAG

FIXTURE TAG

FINISH FLOOR
ELEV.

CHANGE IN ELEV.

X8

8888.X

88

X8

X

8888.8 +8'-8"
XXXX

TRANSITION

DIMENSIONS

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF
FRAMING

MATCHLINE

01 4" SQUARE INTEGRAL GUTTER

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

LINES

PLAN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

4" SQUARE GUTTER W/
DOWNSPOUT, TYP.

PLUMBING VENT

CRICKET; TYP.

WOOD SLATS

FIXED GLAZING; 2% SLOPE MIN.

TILE DECKING

ROOF
EDGE

FOOTPRINT
BELOW

DIRECTION OF
DRAINAGE

1. DO NOT SCALE OFF DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION IS NEEDED.

2. EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 2X6 STUD WALLS, UON.
3. INTERIOR WALLS ARE 2X4 STUD WALLS, UON.
4. ROOF ASSEMBLY SHALL BE LISTED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY.
5. ROOF COVERING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE AN ICC-ES OR UL LISTED CLASS A

FIRE-RESISTIVE ROOF ASSEMBLY COMPLYING WITH ASTM E108 OR UL 790.
6. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF

LEAVES AND DEBRIS (705A.4; R327.5.4)

DOWNSPOUT FROM ROOF

TRELLIS BELOW

10 EDGE OF BUILDING LINE ON FIRST FLOOR

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

EDGE OF BUILDING LINE ON SECOND FLOOR

[N] VELUX SKYLIGHT, ESR-4108, SEE 04|G070

PLANTER WITH GLASS RAILING

MIN. 12" GLASS RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT

TRELLIS

PLANTER

WOOD DECKING

BUILT-IN BANQUETTE

ATTIC VENTILATION OF 1/150 OF THE OF THE AREA
OF VENTILATED SPACE (APPROXIMATELY 10 SQ. FIN.
FOR EACH SQ. FT. OF ATTIC AREA) IS REQUIRED
(R806.2).

19 AREA OF FUTURE PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

20

21

22

CLASS "A" FIRE-RATED METAL STANDING
SEAM ROOFING, SEE 01|G070

PATHWAY OF PIPING TO INVERTERS &
WATER-HEATING SYSTEM FOR FUTURE
SOLAR PANELS, TO BE LOCATED IN
LAUNDRY/STORAGE ROOM BELOW.

WOOD SLAT RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT, MAX.
4" CLR. OPENING BETWEEN RAILS

23 CHIMNEY CAP W/ SPARK ARRESTOR PER
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS

ROOF PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0" 01

TRUE
NORTH

PROJECT
NORTH0' 4' 8' 16'

A

24910

B

C

D

F

E

11 135678

96'-31
2"

5'-0"7'-10"12'-0"5'-5"4'-71
2"24'-5"5'-4"13'-8"10'-1"8'-0"

29
'-9

1 2"

5'
-0

"
10

'-7
1 2"

2'
-9

"
5'

-6
1 2"

5'
-1

0"

03
A201

01
A201

01

01

2 
1 4:1

2 
SL

O
PE

2 
1 4:1

2 
SL

O
PE

09

CLASS "A" FIRE-RATED
BUILT-UP ROOFING;

FLAT ROOF AT LOWER
ELEVATION; 2% MIN SLOPE

4'
-0

"

2'-0"

12'-91
2"

18'-2"

36'-6"

18'-4"

18
'-6

"
11

'-6
"

30
'-0

"

12'-91
2"69'-11"

7'
-1

0"

23'-51
2"

36
'-0

"

34'-61
2"

18'-4"

5'
-0

"

4'-6"

11

12

12

15

17'-21
2"

04

06

CLASS "A" FIRE-RATED
ROOFING MEMBRANE;
FLAT ROOF AT LOWER

ELEVATION; 2% MIN SLOPE

13

14

12

12

08

0808

17

19

12

24
'-2

"

10

14 0801

46'-5"

24'-2" 10'-5"

5'
-1

0"

OPEN TO
DECK

BELOW

2'
-4

"

4'-6"

2'
-4

"

DECK
BELOW

DECK
BELOW

+14'-6"

+11'-11"

+11'-11"

03
A300

01
A300

02
A300

01
A200

03
A200

200.B

200.C 204.A

207.A

208.B

100.A

20

270° O
F TRUE NORTH

110° OF TRUE NORTH

ORIENTATION OF SOLAR ZONE

566 SQFT

3'
-0

" C
LR

.

3'-0" CLR.

3'
-0

" C
LR

.

3'-0" CLR.

4'
-8

1 2"

21

23

23

A102

1
4" = 1'-0"

ROOF PLAN

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/11/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

01

02

03

01.19.2021

01/19/2021

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 3

Page 7 of 9 



SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0" 01

NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0" 03

℄
PALMS BLVD

℄
PALMS BLVD

TAGS

FINISH FLOOR ELEV.

01

+/-8'-8"
XXXX

REVISION

NEW PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

DIMENSIONS

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF
FRAMING

* EGRESS

01 CLASS A FIRE-RATED METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

PARTITIONS

ELEVATION NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

X8

MATCHLINE

1. SEE SCHEDULES FOR ALL DOOR, WINDOW, AND
EQUIPMENT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
2. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE
3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR AND DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN SITE AND PLAN
4. ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE
OF FINISH
5. PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE
FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS.
6. THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER LEVEL THAT
WOULD OCCUR WITH 6.6' OF ANTICIPATED SLR
EXPECTED BY THE YEAR 2100 HAS BEEN NOTED
ON THE ELEVATIONS. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE
SEALED FOR ADDITIONAL WATER PROOFING UP TO
2.63' (2'-7 9

16") ABOVE LOWEST F.F. AS INDICATED.

STUCCO, PTD. WHITE

STUCCO, PTD. BLACK

WOOD SIDING

WOOD SLATS

MIN. 1/2" GLASS RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT

CLERESTORY WINDOWS

WOOD TRELLIS

10 SKYLIGHT

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

PLANTED EDGE BOX WITH GLASS RAILING,
42" MIN. HEIGHT

CLASS A FIRE-RATED BUILT-UP ROOF

16' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR

8' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR

GRAY SIDING, TO MATCH PERIMETER FENCE

OPERABLE SLIDING WOOD SCREEN

24' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR, PTD. GRAY

POOL EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE
0' 4' 8' 16'

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

EQUIPMENT TAG

FINISH TAG

FIXTURE TAG

888.8

888.8

X8

88

X

HATCHES

STUCCO

WOOD

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WOOD SLAT RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT,
MAX. 4" CLR. SPACING BETWEEN RAILS

WD. SIDING OVER 58" TYPE 'X' GYP. PER CBC 707A.3 TYP.

4" DOWNSPOUT TO LID BMP

4" INTERNAL DOWNSPOUT TO LID BMP

530-GALLON RAIN TANK, SEE 02|A022

MUGNAINI PIZZA OVEN, 54" WIDE
MEDIA-100  PROFESSIONAL- AOS BUILT IN

36" J.R. WOOD SHOW BROILER

30" KITCHEN AID GRILL, NATURAL GAS

30
'-0

" M
AX

. W
/ A

 V
AR

IE
D

 O
R

 S
TE

PP
ED

 R
O

O
F

PE
R

 V
EN

IC
E 

SP
EC

IF
IC

 P
LA

N

9'
-1

1 2" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

9'
-3

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

14
'-0

" B
.O

. R
O

O
F

14
'-0

"  
B.

O
. R

O
O

F

10
'-9

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

*

3'
-6

"

-0'-9 1/2"
GRADE @ CL

0'-0"
F.F. @ S.O.G.

1'-6"
F.F. @ RAISED FOUNDATION

11'-11"
F.F. @ 2ND FLOOR

27'-2 1/2"
T.O. SHED ROOF

21'-7"
B.O. SHED ROOF

OF PALMS BLVD

11

09

01

11

10

1'
-6

"

1'
-6

"

7'
-0

" B
.O

. R
O

O
F

09

28
'-0

"

13
'-2

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

7'
-0

" B
.O

. R
O

O
F

9'
-3

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

8'
-7

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

30
'-0

" M
AX

. W
/ A

 V
AR

IE
D

 O
R

 S
TE

PP
ED

 R
O

O
F

PE
R

 V
EN

IC
E 

SP
EC

IF
IC

 P
LA

N

-0'-9 1/2"
GRADE @ CL

0'-0"
F.F. @ S.O.G.

1'-6"
F.F. @ RAISED FOUNDATION

11'-11"
F.F. @ 2ND FLOOR

28
'-0

"

27'-2 1/2"
T.O. SHED ROOF

2 4 9 10 111 3 5 6 7 8
96'-31

2"

5'-0" 7'-91
2" 12'-0" 5'-5" 4'-71

2" 24'-5" 5'-4" 13'-51
2" 10'-4" 8'-0"

2491011 13678
96'-31

2"

5'-0"7'-91
2"12'-0"5'-5"4'-71

2"24'-5"5'-4"13'-51
2"10'-4"8'-0"

5

02

03

ROOF
SLOPE

10
'-9

"C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

03

OF PALMS BLVD

14'-6"
T.O. ROOF @ 1ST FLOOR

14'-6"
T.O. ROOF @ 1ST FLOOR

15
'-3

1 2"

15
'-3

1 2"

02

03

03

02

06

22
'-4

1 2"

08

04

07

06 *

3'
-6

"

3'
-6

"

06
08

3'
-6

"

*

3'
-6

"

9'
-8

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

3'
-6

"

21'-7"
B.O. SHED ROOF

22
'-4

1 2"

10
10 10

14
'-0

" C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

T.

3'
-6

"

112.1

106.2 106.1

104.1 103.1

104.A 103.E

106.A

203.A 202.A

201.B

206.A

206.B206.C

OPEN TO
BEYOND

204.1

106.3

205.A

208.A200.A

101.A

14

14

21

22 22 22

21

21

21

21

21

04

05

232425

+2'-7 9/16"
HT. OF ADDITIONAL WATERPROOFING FOR SLR

2'
-7

9 16
"

+2'-7 9/16"
HT. OF ADDITIONAL WATERPROOFING FOR SLR

2'
-7

9 16
"

A200

1
4" = 1'-0"

ELEVATIONS

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/19/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

01

02

03

01.19.2021

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 3 

Page 8 of 9 



EAST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0" 01

WEST ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0" 03

TAGS

FINISH FLOOR ELEV.

01

+/-8'-8"
XXXX

REVISION

NEW PARTITION
(WITH TYPE TAG)

DIMENSIONS

FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF
FRAMING

* EGRESS

01 CLASS A FIRE-RATED METAL STANDING SEAM ROOF

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

PARTITIONS

ELEVATION NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND

X8

MATCHLINE

1. SEE SCHEDULES FOR ALL DOOR, WINDOW, AND
EQUIPMENT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
2. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE
3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT FOR AND DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN SITE AND PLAN
4. ALL DIMENSIONS FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE
OF FINISH
5. PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE
FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS.
6. THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER LEVEL THAT
WOULD OCCUR WITH 6.6' OF ANTICIPATED SLR
EXPECTED BY THE YEAR 2100 HAS BEEN NOTED
ON THE ELEVATIONS. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE
SEALED FOR ADDITIONAL WATER PROOFING UP TO
2.63' (2'-7 9

16") ABOVE LOWEST F.F. AS INDICATED.

STUCCO, PTD. WHITE

STUCCO, PTD. BLACK

WOOD SIDING

WOOD SLATS

MIN. 1/2" GLASS RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT

CLERESTORY WINDOWS

WOOD TRELLIS

10 SKYLIGHT

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

PLANTED EDGE BOX WITH GLASS RAILING,
42" MIN. HEIGHT

CLASS A FIRE-RATED BUILT-UP ROOF

16' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR

8' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR

GRAY SIDING, TO MATCH PERIMETER FENCE

OPERABLE SLIDING WOOD SCREEN

24' WIDE ROLL-UP GARAGE DOOR, PTD. GRAY

POOL EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE
0' 4' 8' 16'

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

EQUIPMENT TAG

FINISH TAG

FIXTURE TAG

888.8

888.8

X8

88

X

HATCHES

STUCCO

WOOD

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WOOD SLAT RAILING, 42" MIN. HEIGHT,
MAX. 4" CLR. SPACING BETWEEN RAILS

WD. SIDING OVER 58" TYPE 'X' GYP. PER CBC 707A.3 TYP.

4" DOWNSPOUT TO LID BMP

4" INTERNAL DOWNSPOUT TO LID BMP

530-GALLON RAIN TANK, SEE 02|A022

MUGNAINI PIZZA OVEN, 54" WIDE
MEDIA-100  PROFESSIONAL- AOS BUILT IN

36" J.R. WOOD SHOW BROILER

30" KITCHEN AID GRILL, NATURAL GAS
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OF PALMS BLVD
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ELEVATIONS

SUBMITTAL RECORD:

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER: 1830

710 RESIDENCE
710 PALMS BOULEVARD
VENICE, CA 90291

CONSULTANTS:

ARCHITECT:

OWNER:

2030 HYPERION AVE | LOS ANGELES, CA | 90027
323-666-9399

730 SUPERBA AVENUE
VENICE, CA 90291

SCALE

DRAWING TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

BUILDING KEY PLAN

ELI & STEPHANIE HOLZMAN

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
GROVER HOLLINGSWORTH &
ASSOCIATES, INC.
31129 VIA COLINAS, SUITE 707
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
T 818-889-0844

LAND USE CONSULTANT:
PACIFIC CREST CONSULTANTS
23622 CALABASAS RD, SUITE 100
CALABASAS, CA 91302
818-591-9309

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
CRAIG PHILLIPS ENGINEERING
& DESIGN
2123 VESTAL AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
310-625-2325

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

APN: 4241015021
TRACT: VENICE PARK TRACT
LOT: 3
BLOCK: 6

# DATE SUBMITTAL NAME

01 12/10/2018 CDP APPLICATION

02 12/02/2019 CDP RESUBMITTAL

03 12/02/2019 PERMIT SET

04 03/18/2020 CDP RESUBMITTAL

05/18/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

08/11/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

12/10/2020 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL

05 01/19/2021 CDP RESUBMITTAL

01

02

03

01.19.2021

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 3 
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